94th Congress
1st Session COMMITTEE PRINT

THE PROPOSED FISCAL 1976 BUDGET:
WHAT IT MEANS FOR OLDER AMERICANS

A STAFF REPORT
PREPARED FOR THE
SPECIAL COMMITTEE ON AGING
UNITED STATES SENATE

FEBRUARY 1975

Printed for the use of the Special Committee on Aging

U.S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE
47-102 WASHINGTON : 1975

For sale by the Superintendent of Documents, U.S. Government Printiné Office
Washington, D.C. 20402 - Price 30 cents -
Stock Number 052-070-02760




SPECIAL COMMITTEE ON AGING
FRANK CHURCH, Idaho, Chairman

HARRISON A. WILLIAMS, New Jersey HIRAM L. FONG, Hawati

JENNINGS RANDOLPH, West Virginia CLIFFORD P. HANSEN, Wyoming
EDMUND 8. MUSKIE, Maine EDWARD W. BROOKE, Massachusetts
FRANK E. MOSS, Utah CHARLES H. PERCY, Illinois
EDWARD M. KENNEDY, Massachusetts ROBERT T. STAFFORD, Vermont
WALTER F. MONDALE, Minnesota J. GLENN BEALL, J&., Maryland
VANCE HARTKE, Indiana PETE V. DOMENICI, New Mexico
CLAIBORNB PELL, Rhode Island BILL BROCK, Tennessee

THOMAS F. EAGLETON, Missourl DEWEY F. BARTLETT, Oklahoma

JOHN V. TUNNEY, California
LAWTON CHILES, Florida
DICK CLARK, Iowa
WiLLIAM E. OrioL, Staff Director
DAvVID A. AFFELDT, Chief Counsel
VAL J. HALAMANDARIS, Agsociate Counsel
JOHN GUY MILLER, Minority Staff Director
PaTRICIA G, ORIOL, Chief Clerk

(IT)



THE PROPOSED FISCAL 1976 BUDGET:
WHAT IT MEANS FOR OLDER AMERICANS

A STAFF REPORT

President Ford submitted the Administration’s proposed budget
for fiscal 1976 to the Congress on February 3,1975.
The new budget recommends $349.4 billion in Federal spending and
a $51.9 billion deficit, a peacetime record.
To summarize the impact of the fiscal 1976 unified budget on older
ericans *—in terms of trust fund items and discretionary spend-
ing—the Committee staff has prepared the following analysis.

AoA FonpING Srasm

A $42.4 million cutback in funding (compared with the fiscal 1975
appropriation levels) is proposed for the Administration’s fiscal 1976
budget for programs under the Older Americans Act. The new budget,
which calls for $202.6 million in funding for AoA programs, repre-
sents a 17-percent reduction compared with the fiscal 1975 appropria-
tion of $245 million. It would also constitute the largest dollar and
gercentage reduction in the entire history of the Older Americans

ct.

The fiscal 1976 budget proposed for AoA programs is identical to
the Administration’s fiscal 1975 request. It recommends $96 million
for Title IIT Community Programs on Aging, $7 million for Title
IV Research, and $99.6 million for the Title VII Nutrition Program.
For Title ITI, the Administration proposes $76 million for Area Plan-
ning and Social Services, $15 million for Administration and $5 mil-
lion for Model Projects. This level of funding would maintain the
current amount of assistance to States and would support at least 412
Area Agencies on Aging. Tt would also fund approximately 40 Model
Projects grants, nearly the same as for fiscal 1975. For fiscal 1976 the
nutrition program is projected to provide 200,000 meals, five days per
week, in 665 areas. During the first quarter of fiscal 1975 the average
daily participation for Title VII was about 212,000. Nearly 705,000
elderly persons participated in the program during this period.

Again, no earmarked funding is requested for training, a special
transportation study mandated in the 1973 amendments, multidisci-
plinary centers of gerontology, and multipurpose senior centers. The
Congres;, however, appropriated $8 million for Title IV Training in
fiscal 1975.

1As well as rescissions proposed for fiscal year 1975 appropriations. See p. 12 for
discussion.
(1)



2

Additionally, $10.2 million is projected for salaries and expenses
for 128 persons at AoA and 179 aging specialists in the HEW re-
gional offices. This sum would also fund the National Information and
Resource Clearing House and the staff of the Federal Council on the
Aging. Approximately $500,000 is projected for the Federal Counecil
on the Aging.

PROPOSED FUNDING FOR PROGRAMS UNDER OLDER AMERICANS ACT

[In millions of dollars]

. Proposed
Budget rescission
request, Fiscal 1975 for fiscal
fiscal 1976 appropriation 19751
Fﬂe {\III State and community programs on aging....__.._.___.______ $96.0 $105 $96.0
itle IV:
Trainin 0 8 0
Research...___.______________ - 7.0 7 7.0
Special transportation studz..._ - 0 0 0
TH ﬁ(l/ultidlsciplinary centers of gerontology____._______ PO 1] 0 0
itle V:
Multipurpose seniorcenters______________________ . 0 0 0
Annual interest grants_______ e 0 0 0
.. Personnel staffing grants .- 0 0 0
Titte VIt: Nutrition program.__ - -7t - 99.6 125 99.6
Total o e 202.6 245 202.6

1 See p. 12 for additional discussion of rescission.
Socian Security BENEFITS

The new budget projects that 29.1 million persons will receive almost
$62.9 billion in Old Age and Survivors Insurance benefits for fiscal
1976, compared with an estimated $54.7 billion in payments for 28.3
million beneficiaries for 1975. Disability outlays are projected to in-
crease from $7.6 billion in 1975 to $9.1 billion in 1976. And, the num-
ber of disability beneficiaries is estimated to rise from 4 million in
1975 to 4.4 million in 1976. Benefit payments are expected to increase
because of the enactment of the two-step, 11-percent Social Security
raise (which became fully effective for checks delivered in fiscal 1975)
and the automatic cost-of-living adjustment in July 1975.

The Administration has also called for the enactment of several
legislative proposals to reduce Social Security outlays: Among the
major recommendations (which are incorporated into the budget
allocations) :

1. Prohibit entitlement to retroactive benefits if future monthly
payments would be permanently reduced as a result. Under present
law, a person who has just become entitled to Social Security bene-
fits may receive up to 12 months retroactive payments. However,
future benefits are actuarially reduced if the individual receives
payments for any month before age 65. (Projected outlay reduc-
tions: $45 million in 1975 and $443 million in 1976.) )

2. Eliminate the monthly test of the Social Security earnings
ceiling except for the first year that an individual receives a cash
benefit. Under present law, a beneficiary under age 72 who earns
more than $2,520 in 1975 has $1 in benefits withheld for each $2



3

of earnings above this amount. But regardless of an individual’s
annual earnings, he or she may still receive full benefits for any
month in which his or her earnings do not exceed the monthly
exemnpt amount : $210. (Projected outlay reductions: $15 million
in 1975 and $205 million in 1976.) :

3. Place a 5-percent ceiling on the cost-of-living increase sched-
wled for July 1975. (Projected outlay reduction: $2.5 billion n
1976.) Present projections place the cost-of-living raise at 8.7 per-
cent. Senators Frank Church, Edward Kennedy, Walter Mon-
dale, and Harrison Williams have sponsored legislation (8. Con.
Res. 8) 2 which is cosponsored by 50 other Senators (making a
total of 54 sponsors), to express opposition to any proposed re-
duction in the cost-of-living increase.

Mepicare Outrays Progecrep ar $15.5 Birriow

Medicare outlays in fiscal 1976 for hospital and medical services
for the aged and disabled are projected at $15.5 billion ($11.4 billion
for Hospital Insurance and $4.1 billion for Supplementary Medical
Insurance), approximately $2 billion above the fiscal 1975 estimate.
The budget attributed the projected rise in benefit payments to “in-
creases in the size of the covered population and increases in the cost
of medical services.” Approximately 24 million persons (22 million
aged and 2 million disabled beneficiaries) will be enrolled in the Part A
Hospital Insurance program for fiscal 1976, and 23.8 million for Part
B Supplementary Medical Insurance. Nearly 5.6 million beneficiaries
are expected to Teceive reimbursed services under Part A and 13.3
million under Part B.

The Administration is also recommending legislation  to reduce
Medicare outlays, including :

1. Modify Medicare’s cost-sharing structure to provide: (a) A
coinsurance charge under Part A equal to 10 percent of all charges
above the deductible amount on all covered services (now the
elderly pay a $92 deductible and nothing thereafter for covered
hospital services until the 61st day of hospitalization) ; (b) an
increase in the Part B deductible (effective in calendar year 1976)
from $60 to $70, and rising thereafter in proportion to the per-
centage increase in Social Security benefits; (c) a 10-percent
coinsurance charge on hospital-based physician services and home
health services, and (d) a ceiling of $750 per benefit period for a
patient’s payments under Part A and a $750 limitation per calen-
dar year for Part B. These amounts would rise proportionately as
Social Security benefits increase. (OQutlay reductions: $225 million
in 1975 and $1.279 billion in 1976.)

2. Place limits on the rates of yearly increases in provider (e.g.,
doctors and hospitals) costs recognized as reasonable under Medi-
care. (Outlay reduction : $100 million in 1976.)

2For additional information, see statements by Senators Church and Kennedy, pp.
S. 574-5, Congressional Record, January 21, 1975 ; statement by Senator Willlams, p. S.
829, Congressional Record, January 23, 1975 ; and statement by Senator Mondale, p. S. 933,
Congressional Record, January 27, 1975.



4

PROJECTED MEDICARE BENEFIT PAYMENTS FOR FISCAL 1976

[In millions of dolars]

Part A— Part B—

Inpatient .
hospital Physicians’
services services
X . $9, 938 $2, 900
DISADIB - - e mmmmm e emmmee 1,060 408

Skilled

nursing i
facility Outpatient
services services
AR . o e emm——m e ———mmmmmmmmm i nne 260 358
DESAbIRA - o o o e m— e e 1 322
Home Home
health health
services services
LY 107 44
Disabled . . e e mmm e mm e emm e mm e mmmn 4 6
Other medical
and health
servicgs
AR oo e m— oo 78
Disabled. o o oo e e cmememme e emeeec e mmcecnememm——————— 29
Total Total
benefit benefit
payments payments
T I 10, 305 3,380
Disabled. ..o et mmam e e meeeecem—m———nn 1,075 765
Total e 11, 380 4,145

PROJECTED INCREASES FOR SUPPLEMENTAL SECURITY INCOME

The Supplemental Security Income (SSI) program’s projected ex-
penditures for fiscal year 1976 total approximately $5.5 billion. This in-
cludes $4.63 billion 3 for benefit payments, $275 million for Federal
contributions toward State supplementation, $55 million for vocational
rehabilitation, and $499 million for administration. These figures rep-
resent substantial increases when compared with $4.86 billion expendi-
ture level for fiscal year 1975 : $4.08 billion * for benefit payments, $255
million for Federal contributions toward State supplementation, $49
million for vocational rehabilitation, and $473 million for administra-
tion. The number of recipients is expected to reach 4.47 million in
fiscal year 1975 (2.53 million aged and 1.94 million blind and dis-
abled). The Social Security Administration will also make a supple-
mental request for $121 million for fiscal year 1975 for 11,500 new

3 Based on President’s proposal to put a 5-percent ceiling on henefit programs snch as SSI.
If SSI is exempted from the ceiling, benefit payments will increase by $85 million, esti-
mated on an 8.7-percent cost-of-living rise.

4Includes a proposed supplemental appropriation of $83.1 miilion.



5

staffing positions for the agency, with approximately 7,000 positions
earmarked for SSI.

SS1 BENEFIT PAYMENTS AND BENEFICIARIES

1974 1975 1976
Payments (in billions) . ... ceiaeeen $1.83 1$4.08 2$4.63
Beneficiaries (in millions). . . ..o 3.60 4,47 5.07

1 [ncludes a proposed supplemental appropriation of $83,100,000. X
2 Based on President’s proposal to put a 5-percent ceiling on benefit programs such as SS1. If SS| is exempted from the
ceiling, benefit payments will increase by $85,000,000, estimated on an 8.7-percent cost-of-living rise.

HUD EmpHASIZES SECTION 8

Section 202.—O0One major disappointment of the President’s new
budget is the lack of any request for increased funding for the popular
Section 202 program. The Housing and Community Development
Act of 1974 authorized a borrowing level of $800 million. To date,
the Administration has yet to request that any of this amount be ap-
proved. In spite of this reluctance, Congress last November approved
a borrowing level of $100 million for fiscal year 1975, plus the unobli-
gated balance of the monies accumulated in the old 202 “revolving
fund” as of December 31, 1974 (representing another $115 million).

The new authority combined with the unobligated balance in the
old fund, provides $215 million. The Department of Housing and
Urban Development (HUD) estimates that the following amounts

will be reserved:
Estimated reservations
Fiscal year:

1975 $34, 000, 000
1976 - 175, 000, 000
Transition period 40, 000, 600

Total - —— 249, 000, 000

The excess over $215 million is an estimate of the amounts that will
be received by HUD before the end of fiscal year 1976 from loan re-
payments under the original 202 program. The transition period is
from July 1, 1976, to September 30, 1976, when the budget will go on
anew fiscal year.

Section 8 (housing assistance payments program).—The fiscal 1976
budget states that the new Section 8 program “will be used as the
primary vehicle for providing housing assistance to lower income
families in 1975 and 1976.” Authority is available for HUD to process
400,000 units in both fiscal years, 1975 and 1976. However, because the
program will not be available for all of fiscal year 1975, it is estimated
that only 200,000 units will actually be processed. The budget requests
an additional $662.3 million in contract authority, which, when added
to contract authority expected to be available in 1976, will support
400,000 units.

Conventional public housing.—As required in the 1974 Act, HUD
will continue to provide a limited amount of housing assistance under
the conventional public housing program. The estimate is for 38,000
units in fiscal year 1975 and 6,000 units (Indian housing) for 1976.



6

There is no request for additional authority for this program, as HUD
wishes to use the Section 8 program instead.

Operating subsidies for public housing will be budgeted at $450
million in 1975 and $525 million in 1976. Additional assistance for
existing public housing projects will be provided under the moderni-
zation program with contract authority of $40 million for 1975 and
$20 million for 1976.

Section 236 multifamily housing and rent supplement—Very few,
if any, new units will be approved under these programs; no new re-
quest is made. The budget will reflect obligations for commitments
made prior to January 5, 1978 (the start of the housing freeze), and
amendments to existing projects. Projects under these programs will
be approved on a limited basis but only where bona fide commitments
cannot be met under the lower income housing assistance program
(Section 8).

Direct cash assistance—The direct cash assistance experimental pro-
gram will continue during fiscal year 1976, but no additional funds
are requested.

Nonprofit sponsor assistance—Assistance to nonprofit sponsors of
low- and moderate-income housing was authorized by section 106 of
the Housing Act of 1968. Activity under this program was discon-
tinued in 1973, and no request is made to revive it.

Community development block grant program.—Title T of the Hous-
ing and Community Development Act of 1974 authorizes HUD to
make grants to units of general local government and States for the
funding of local community development programs (replacing such
programs as urban renewal and model cities).

In 1976, it is estimated that assistance will be provided to 2,500 com-
munities, including about 600 metropolitan cities and urban counties.
Outlavs are projected at $225 million for 1975 and $1.3 billion for
1976. The program began operation on January 1, 1975.

Prorosep ACTION Bupcer For Acineg Is Down $1.8 Miruon

ACTTON’s aging programs would be reduced by approximately
$1.8 million under the Administration’s budget recommendations for
fiscal year 1976. The Retired Senior Volunteer Program (RSVP),
Foster Grandparents, Service Corps of Retired Executives (SCORE),
Active Corps of Executives (ACE), and Senior Companions have a
total budget request of $45.47 million. The proposed fiscal vear 1976
budeet recommends an increase of approximatelv $1.5 million for
RSVP, from $15.98 million to $17.50 million. This would enable
RSVP to increase its volunteers from 140.000 in fiscal year 1975 to 185,-
000 for fiscal year 1976. Funding for Foster Grandparents would be
reduced by $2.4 million, from $28.29 million to $25.93 million. This
would cause a reduction in participation, from 12,200 for 1975 to
11,900 for 1976. The number of children served by the Foster Grand-
parents would decrease, from 24,400 served per day in fiscal year 1975
to 23,800 children in fiscal year 1976. The SCORE/ACE budget for
fiscal year 1976 is identical to the 1975 appropriations level : $400,000.
However, it is estimated that the number of volunteers would increase
from 5,221 to 6,000 for SCORE and from 2,532 to 3,000 for ACE.



7

Funding for Senior Companions would be cut back by almost $900,000,
from an appropriation of $2.56 million in fiscal year 1975 to $1.64
million in fiscal year 1976. The number of volunteers would, though,
remain constant at 1,000 for 1976. And, 2,000 persons again are
projected to be served.

ACTION'S AGING PROGRAMS

{In millions of dollars]

Authorization, Budget request,  Appropriations,
1976 )

fiscal 1976 fiscal fiscat 1975
$17.5 $15. 98

127.57 130.84

.4 .4

45.47 47.22

1 This includes a breakdown of $25,930,000 for Foster Grandparents and $1,640,000 for Senior Companions.
* This includes a breakdown of $28,280,000 for Foster Grandparents and $2,560,000 for Senior Companions.
3 Amount as necessary.

ADMINISTRATION Proroses INcrease 1xn Cost oF Foop Stampes

The Administration proposes an increase in the cost of food stamps
(eftective March 1, 1975), raising the average price of stamps from
approximately 23 percent of one’s net income to 30 percent in nearly
all cases.

This increase, if implemented, would force many low-income re-
cipients, especially the elderly,® to quit the program because the pur-
chase requirement would exceed the bonus value in stamps. With a 30-
percent purchase requirement, the Administration is requesting $3.7
billion for fiscal year 1975 and $3.85 billion for fiscal year 1976. Other-
wise, the Administration would request $3.9 billion for fiscal year 1975
and $4.5 billion for fiscal year 1976. It is estimated that there would
be approximately 15.8 million participants in the program for each
year. Approximately 14 percent of the participants are 60 years of age
and over, and about 10 percent are in the 65-plus age category.

However, the House of Representatives (on February 4) and the
Senate (on February 5) overwhelmingly passed legislation (H.R.
1589) to prohibit an increase in charges for food stamps for 1975. Pres-
ident Ford announced on February 13 that he would allow H.R. 1589
to become law without his signature.

Nursine Hoxe EXPENDITURES

Expenditures for nursing home care would increase only slightly
in fiscal year 1976 under the President’s budget. Expenditures in
1974 reached $7.5 billion, of which $4 billion represented public funds.

Medicare’s contribution in 1974 was only $204 million. It is expected
to increase to $232 million this year and is projected at $239 million in
the new budget. Medicaid’s contribution will remain more substantial.
In 1974 Medicaid contributed some $3.7 billion, approximately $2 bil-
Hon in Federal funds and about $1.7 billion in State and local funds.

6 For additional discussion, see The Impact of the Ford Administration’s Proposal to
Raise Food Stamp Prices, published by the Community Nutrition Institute, December 1974.
Special attention is paid to older food stamp recipients.



8

The Federal share of Medicaid funds is projected to increase from $2
billion to $2.4 billion in the 1976 budget. Expenditures for nursing
home care comprise 35 percent of total Medicaid expenditures, com-
pared to 26 percent paid to hospitals.

Home Hearta EXPENDITURES

Expenditures for home health care would increase very modestly
under the President’s new budget. Nearly $64 million was spent in
fiscal 1974 under Medicare’s Part A (Hospital Insurance) program,
increasing to $94 million for the current fiscal year. Reimbursements
are expected to reach $98 million in fiscal year 1976. Under Part B
(Supplementary Medical Insurance) of Medicare, home health serv-
ices were funded at $36 million in 1974, increasing to $48 million this
year. Reimbursements are estimated at $50 million for fiscal 1976. In
short, the projected figure for Medicare home health services for 1976
is $148 million or less than 1 percent of Medicare’s estimated $15.5
billion outlays in that year.

Narroxnar INSTITUTE ON AGING

For fiscal 1976 the Administration is recommending $16.19 million
for the new National Institute on Aging. The budgeted amount for
fiscal 1975 stands at approximately $15.74 million, $14.95 million in
transferred funds from the National Institute of Child Health and
Human Development and an additional amount to cover prorated
management costs. However, the Administration’s proposed rescission
for fiscal 1975 would reduce the NIA budget to $14.1 million.® The fiscal
1976 request is expected to support 157 grants and projects, up slightly
from the projected level of 147 for fiscal 1975.

AciNne ResearcH at NIMH

The Administration has requested a $306 million funding level for
the National Institute of Mental Health for fiscal 1976, nearly $100
million below the fiscal 1975 appropriation ($405.35 million). The
Administration has also proposed a rescission which would reduce
funding for 1975 to $363.44 million.” Only about 0.4 percent of the
NIMH funding request for fiscal 1976 would be specifically targeted
for aging research ($1.32 million). This ficure, however, 1s $362,000
more than the projected amount allocated for fiscal 1975.

ADEA RzeqQuestT AT NEARLY $2.2 MILLION

A $2,168,000 funding level is sought by the Administration for fiscal
1976 to enforce the Age Discrimination in Employment Act. This
amount would support 81 positions, the same number projected for
fiscal 1975. The authorization for the Age Discrimination in Employ-

8 See p. 12 for information about rescission.
7 See p. 12 for additional discussion of rescissions.



9

ment Act was increased from $3 million to $5 million under amend-
ments (Public Law 93-259) to the law approved in 1974.

Fonpine Request ForR CETA UNCHANGED

Proposed funding for the Comprehensive Employment and Train-
ing Act in fiscal 1976 is identical with the fiscal 19§5 appropriation :
$1.58 billion for the Title I State and local manpower revenue sharing,
$400 million for Title II public service jobs (in areas with at least
6.5-percent unemployment for three consecutive months), and $414.4
million for Titles ITT and IV national programs. The number of par-
ticipants is projected at almost 2 million for Title T and 156,000 for
Title IT in 1976.

Congress has also appropriated $1 billion for the Emergency Jobs
and Unemployment Assistance Act: $875 million for public service
jobs (distributed under a nationwide formula) and $125 million for
labor intensive public works. The Administration, however, has asked
that the $125 million for labor intensive public works be rescinded
and transferred to public service jobs. Present estimates call for $350
million of the $1 billion appropriation to be expended for fiscal 1975
and $650 million for fiscal 1976.

Lrcar, Services REQUEsT aT $71.5 MILLION

A $71.5 million funding level is requested in the fiscal 1976 budget
for legal services. The program is now operated under a continuing
resolution. The Administration, however, plans to request a supple-
mental appropriation of $71.5 million for this fiscal year. This appro-
priation is projected to continue 734 legal services offices into fiscal
1976. Under the fiscal 1976 budget there would be about 2,000 at-
torneys, nearly 200 below the fiscal 1971 level.

A $100 million spending level is authorized for legal services under
the Legal Services Corporation Act. The Community Services Ad-
ministration (formerly the Office of Economic Opportunity) will be
responsible for administering the legal services program until the
Legal Services Corporation officially comes into existence, soon after
a Board of Directors is confirmed.

Major earmarked activities for the elderly now include:

1. $366,100 (through June 30, 1975) for the National Senior
Citizens Law Center (Los Angeles, California, and Washing-
ton, D.C.) which provides legal research and other assistance for
legal services attorneys representing older Americans.

2. $175,000 (through June 30, 1975) for California Rural
Legal Assistance (San Francisco, California) to provide legal
research and community education for legal services lawyers and
to serve as a contact point with State agencies in California con-
cerning problems of elderly clients.

3. $87,000 (through November 30, 1975) for the Council of
Elders (Roxbury, Massachusetts) lay advocates demonstration
program.



10

4. $160,000 (through June 30, 1975) for the Presbyterian Senior
Citizens Center in New York City to represent aged clients.

ApMINisTRATION Carns For TeErMINATION OF SOS

For the third consecutive year, the Administration has requested no
funds for the Senior Opportunities and Services program. SOS, how-
ever, has been continued through Congressional appropriations and
continuing resolutions. SOS is now operating under a continuing
resolution through February 28. For fiscal 1975, $7.5 million has been
allocated for SOS. This amount of funding is sufficient to continue
SOS operations through March 81, 1975. The fiscal 1976 Budget Ap-
pendix states “Administratively phase-out costs are expected to be
minimal.and no additional funds have been provided.”

More than 1 million elderly persons are now served under 300 SOS
programs (200 receiving earmarked funding and 100 community
action agencies funded out of local initiative efforts).

The Administration gave this rationale for discontinuing SOS:

This program was designed, according to the Act, “to
identify and meet the needs of older, poor persons above the
age of 60.” This authority duplicates similar programs, espe-
cially the Administration on Aging, a much larger program
within HEW.

Socian SErvices—TITLE XX

Federal costs for Title XX social services under the Social Security
Act are projected at $1.95 billion in fiscal year 1976, compared with
$1.9 billion in fiscal year 1975. This amount will decrease by $488
million if the Administration’s proposal to decrease the Federal match-
ing share of 75 percent to 65 percent for fiscal year 1976 and 50 percent
for fiscal year 1977 is adopted. However, both estimates are still below
the $2.5 billion ceiling placed on social services expenditures. Outlays
for the aged, blind and disabled (adult) categories for fiscal year 1976
are expected to be about one-third of the total or approximately $608
million (compared with $556 million for fiscal year 1975). Nearly 2.7
million aged, blind and disabled persons are expected to receive serv-
ices under Title XX.

VEeErerans’ PENSION AND COMPENSATION PAYMENTS

More than 2.7 million veterans (1.563 million) and survivors (1.155
million) are expected to receive non-service-connected disability pen-
sions in fiscal 1976, including nearly 1 million veterans and survivors
from World War I and prior conflicts. The average payment per case
is projected at $1,580 a year for veterans and $942 for survivors. Com-
pensation payments for service-connected disabilities or death will be
made to nearly 4.5 million veterans (3.744 million) and survivors
(873,000) in 1976. This projection is identical with the fiscal 1975
estimate. The average annual payment per case is estimated at $1,693
for veterans and $2,385 for survivors.



11

RuraL Hicaway PuBLic TRANSPORTATION DEMONSTRATION
Program

For fiscal 1976 the Administration’s budget requests $20.35 million
for the Rural Highway Public Transportation Demonstration pro-
gram. A $9.65 million funding level is provided for fiscal 1975.

No Funxping REQUESTED FOR SENIOR COMMUNITY SERVICE
EMproyMENT PROGRAM

For the third consecutive year, the Administration has failed to
seek appropriations for the Title IX Older American Community
Service Employment Act. During the past two years, the Congress has
approved $10 million for fiscal 1974 and $12 million for fiscal 1975.
Title IX now provides 2,970 jobs in a wide range of community serv-
ice activities for low-income persons 55 and above with poor employ-
ment prospects. Senator Edward Kennedy, the author of the Older
American Community Service Employment Act, plans to introduce
legislation to continue the program for at least three years.

Mainstream.—Older worker national contractor programs will be
funded through June 30, 1975. Under the Administration’s proposal,
national contractors would then apply for funding with State and
local Agovernments under the Comprehensive Employment and Train-
ing Act.

RaAILROAD RETIREMENT ANNUITIES

Payments for retirement, disability, spouse, and survivor benefits
are projected at $3.3 billion in fiscal 1976, approximately $300 million
above the fiscal 1975 estimate ($3 billion). More than 1 million persons
are expected to receive benefits. And 130,000 individuals will receive
supplemental annuities.

$4 MirLion REQuEsTED FOrR CoMMUNITY EDUCATION

The Administration’s budget request of $4 million for community
education is $13 million below the $17 million authorization level for
fiscal year 1976 ($12 million for program grants and $5 million for
training). A decision concerning the distribution of the $4 million
has not yet been made. The Commissioner on Education will make
glis decision with the advice of the Community Education Advisory

ouncil.

No Fuxpine For SpeciarL Epucationar ProGraMs

The fiscal 1976 budget makes no request for three educational pro-
grams for the elderly under Title VIII of the Older Americans Com-
prehensive Services Amendments: (1) An Older Reader Services
program (including training of librarians to work with the aged and
providing in-home visits by librarians); (2) assistance for utilizing
the resources of higher education for developing programs concerning
transportation and housing problems of the elderly in rural and iso-
lated areas; and (3) special programs for persons with limited Eng-
lish-speaking ability.



12

ReEscissions For FiscaL YEar 1975 EXPENDITURES

All budget proposals discussed thus far would apply to expenditures
for fiscal year 1976, that is, the year beginning July 1, 1975.

But the Administration, in another action taken on January 380,
has proposed cutbacks in funding for appropriations already made by
the Congress for expenditures for fiscal year 1975.

This would be done through a “rescission” process now authorized,
should the Congress concur.

Among the major rescissions for aging programs:

1. A $9 million cutback for the Title IIT State and community
programs under the Older Americans Act, from the Congres-
sional appropriation of $105 million to the Administration’s
budget request of $96 million.

2. Elimination of funding for Title IV Training. The Congress
had approved $8 million in the Labor-HEW Appropriations Act
for fiscal 1975.

3. A $25.4 million reduction in funding for the nutrition pro-
gram for the elderly, from $125 million to $99.6 million.

4. Tmpoundment of the entire Congressional appropriation for.
the Older American Community Service Employment Act.

5. A reduction in the budgeted amount for the National Insti-
tute on Aging, from $15.74 million to $14.1 million.

Under the new Budget and Impoundment Control Act, Congress
must give its approval to all executive actions which seek to withhold
funds. If a President proposes a rescission of spending authority in
order to terminate programs or cut funding, both the House and Sen-
ate must pass a rescission bill within 45 days of the President’s pro-
posal. Otherwise, the funds must be spent by the Administration. If
the President fails to spend the money under these circumstances, the
General Accounting Office is authorized to bring suit on an expedited
basis in Federal District Court to release the funds.

@)



